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Commissioners Proceedingd J11ly ? , A. D. 1931. 

;.''. The Board of County CoI!ll.li ssioners met this 7th day or July A. D. 1931 at 10 o'clock 

, A. M. with Commissioner Frank Schilt presiding, also present Dan c. Kinnamon and Glen Penland 

Proceeding to the payment of bills, Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn 

to cover the following: 

John·McFherson 

John-McPherson 
-· '! .. __ 

I ~.•. ..,, 

E. R. Watson 

rr • " 

Gilbert Wilson 

I. R. Daugherty 

O. c. Olson 

H.P. Hansen -~ 
James Cordiner 

Tom Kendall 

Russell M. Baldwin 

Bertha c. Welsh 

w. P. Hays 

Frances Holmquist 

Edith v. Bennett 

Laura c. Heath 

Laura a.Heath 

" " " 
o. J. Nelson 

w. L. Wallace 

George R. Parsons 

.. 1: ~·:· 1 ~ ~~ .:.'.~" ~ ~.-·-: l r; /: 
Helen A. Irving • 

Malva Loomis 

Sam·Kelly:,.r 

Lee I; Methudy 

Nellie E. Daly 

Stella Jungquist 
l . 

Charlotte Remick 

Raymond Ault. 

L. E. Armstrong 

J. D. Adams Co. -

Onel Barnett 

J. H. Brooks 

J. H. Brewer 

o. c. Brooks 

Henry Hudley 

Mirism Beichner· 

Baggs Motor ·Co. -

Claimed 

Sherirt Salary 166.66 

Board of Prisoners & 351.10 
Mileage 
:· (" : 1 · :: :." • 

Deputy Sheriff, Mileage 65.70 
and expense 

Salary Under Sheriff 

Jailer Salary 

141.66. 

150.00 

·Deputy Sheriff & expense 60.90 

Deputy Sheritr Salary 

Deputy Sheriff Salary 

Deputy.Sheriff Salary 

25~ 00'; 

25~00.-.' 

25~00J 

Deputy, Salary & Mileage 49.4:0') 

Deputy,S.alaryr& Expense 62~·40J 

Sala~y County Clerk 181.66 
.Po state 2:. -::·.::: ~ · ~ 

Deputy Co. Clerk 108.30 

Ass't. Co. Clerk 100.00 

Ass't Co. Clerk 100.00 

Treasurer Salary 166.66 

Postage, Box Rent ·.9.90 

Postage License Dept. 

Deputy Treasurer 

Ass•t Treasurer 

County Attorney 
Salary & Expense 

Salary County Supt. 

Salary Deputy Co.Supt. 

Salary Co. Assessor 
and expense 

Deputy Co. Assessor 

Ass't Co. Assessor 

Salary Clerk or Court 
Postage & Expense 

Deputy Clerk of Court 

Water Coir.Illissioner 

Official Bond 

Road & Bridge 

Labor Road & Bridge 

Road Maintainer 

Salary R. & B. 

" " n " 

Hauling.Rubbish 

Assisting Co. Supt. 

Supplies R. & B. 

10.00. 

125~00 

150.00 

255.26 

150.00 

100.00 

200.05 

125.00 .· 

100.00 

161.38 

125.00 

184.02 

10.00 

7?.C32 

7.50 

150.00 

1?5.00 

120.00 

8.00 

37.50 

214.78 

!-

Allowed 

166.66 

351.10 

65.70 

141.66. 

150;00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

49.40 

62.40 

. 181. 66 

108.30 

100.00 

100.00 

166.66 

9.90 

10.00 

125.00 

150.00 

255.26 

150.00 

100.00 

200.05 

125.00 

100.00 

161.38 

125.00 

184.02 

10.00 

77.92 

7.50 

150.00 

175.00 

120.00 

8.00 

37.50 

214.78 
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Bennett Hardware Co., 

Brimmer & Brimmer 

J. c. Beedie 

<.:arolyn Boyd 

Collins-Franks 

James Clements Jr. 

City .or Rawlins 

Martha Clemmens 

Harry J- Cashman 

James Collins 

R. E. Cooper' 

ContinentaL Supply Co. 

Cullen Commercial Co •. 

J. H. Crawford 

City.Steam Laundry 

Carbon Co. Memorial Hospital. 

I. R. Daugherty 

Dixon Utility Co. 

Joseph E. Evans 

J. Emerson 

Elk Mountain Trading Co. 

Ferguson Mere~ Co. 

F. E. Ford 

W. D. Fishell 

.James Healy 

Thomas Hunter 

J.P. Hansen 

Reed Higby 

Wm. Halpin 

Harris Mercantile Co.· 

Reed Higby 

F. E. Halpin 

Independent Gas & 011 Co. 

Ideal Bakery 

Helen A. Irving 

Dr. c. w. Jeffrey 

c. w. Jeffrey, M. D •. 

c. F. Jebens 

Emil Jamerman 

w. N. Jones 

D. c. Kinnaman 

D. c. Kinnaman & Son. 

J. Ross Kelley . 

c. A. Kinney 

Phin Lord 

T. L. Love 

John J. McElroy 

F. W. McDonald 

\ 

. Court·House Supplies 
; 

Bond·Premium. 

R. & B. 

.R. &. B. Expense 

P. & F. Burial 

R. & B. 

Court House Water 

Ass't Co. Agent 

R. & B. 

Tractor Operator R. & B. 

Deputy Sherift Salary & Expense 

R. & B 

R. & 13. ;:.,and:1P.~& P. Supplies 

Salary J.P. May~& June 

Jail Ldry •. 

P. & P. 

R. · & B. 

P. &. P. 

Water Commissioner 

P. & P. 

P. & P. Supplies 

P. & P. and Jail Expense 

R. & B. 

Salary R. & B. 

P. & P. 

R. & B. 

Constable Salary 

Water Commissioner June 

Claimed 
79.60 

15.00 

25.50 

38.60 

100.00 

8.00 

15.00 

100.00 

6.80 

145.75 

40.90 

2.49 

48.65 

83.32 

336.75 

14.oo 

46.90 

2.50 

10.00 . 

a1.so· 
18.00 

175.00 

20.00 

20.00 

62.50 

157.20 

Salary Tractor Operator R. & B. 179.50 

P. & P. Supplies 44.30 

Water Commissioner tw.y 

Labor R. & B. 

R. & B. 

P. & P. 

Books & Mileage 

County-Health Officer 

Witness Fees 

R. & B. 

Water Commissioner 

P. & P. 

Quarterly Salary & expense 

R. & B. 

Water Commissioner 

Office Rent J.P. 

Labor & Material R. & B. 

R. & B. 

Co. Agent Salary,Mileage 

P. & P. and R. & B. 

lOJ..55 

150.00 

85.04 · 

10.00 

97.61' 

40.00 

10.00 

21.65 

· 29.00 

4.55 

292.75 

112.25 

89.90 

5.00 

22.55 

189.17 

49.15. 

Allowed 
79.60 

15.00 

25.50 

38.60 

. 100.00 

8.00 

15.00. 

100.00 

6!80 

145.75 

3:36.75 

14.00 

39.40 

46.90 

10.00 

81.80 

18.00 

175.00 

20.00 

20.00. " 

157.20 

179.50 

44.30 

. 101.55 

·150.00 

86.04 

10.00 

40.00 

10.00 

21.65 

29.00 

4.55 

292.75 

112.25 

- 89.90 

5.oo 
22.55 

189.17 

--

i. 



A. R. McMicken 

:r. C. Martinez 

Martinez Electric 

The Mills Company 

Mrs. B; , Mitwalsky 

Mtn. States Tel. & Tel~~Co. 

H. w. Moore Equipment Co. 

D. D. Michaels 

E. F. Noyes, M. D. 

Nelson; Smyth Variety Store 

Bert Oldman 

Paulsen Grocery 

Pierce·& Ryan 

Postal·Telegraph-Cable·co. 

Pioneer Coal Co. 

Glen Penland 

M. E. Pickett 

rt ' " " 
E. J. Quinn 

Rawlins Electric 'company 

Rawlins Electric Company 

Rawlins Gas & O~l Co. · 

Rawlins Republican Co. · 
I' 

River Street Garage 

W. L. Robertson, Estate 

Rocky Mountain Gas. Co~ 

Sharpless Bennard 

Frances Swanson 

Standa~d Filing Station 

:r. Y. ??11ompson 

. Nettie Terrill 

Robert T. Twedt co., Inc 

Bennie L. Tamney 

Walcott Mercantile co. 
Dr. J. D. Wilson 

Wyo. Printing & Statio~ery Co. 

LaVerne Witt 

T. M. Wood 

Wood Mercantile Co. 

Western,,.Union T~l. Co. 

Nick Frukovitch 

I . . ,. 

P. & P. Cash Advanced 

Wiring Fair Building 

" " 
Stationary Supplies 

R. & B. 

County Telephones 

R. & B •. 

Lawn Mower Repair 

P. & P •. 

Court House Supplies 

R. & B. 

P .• & P. 

Supplies P. & P. 

Telegrams 

P. & P. 

Quarterly Salary & Expense 

Coroner Salary & expense 

Insurance Stock Bldg. 

" ~~Fair Bldg. 

Meter .Readings ~J s 

·court House & :Jail Repair 

R. & B. 

Printing 

R. & B. Repairs 

For Co. Agent 

Paymen:t c)nsBoiler & 
Gas tor Court House 

Supplies P. & P. 

Ass•t Co. Attorney 

R. & B. and P. & P. 

P. &. P •. 

Board Poor Farm Patients 

Material R. & B. 

Coal & Wood Poor Farm 

Supplies P. & P. end R.&.B. 

Professional Service 

Supplies 

R. & B. 

Tractor Operator~R. & B. 

P. & P. 

Telegrams 

P. & P. 

'· 
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25.00 25.00 

150.00 150.00 

400.00 400.00 

2.87 2.87 

4.50 4.50 

157.10 157.10 

22.00 22.00 

5.00 5.00 

· 11. 70 11.70 

9.75 9.75 

30.00 30.00 

20.00 20.00 

12.ao 12.80 

6.73 6.73 
-... 

6.25 6.25 

277.30 . 277.30 

90.28 90.28 

109.50 109.50 

85.50 85.50 

42.94 42.94 

18.05 1a;o55 : 

281.48 281~48 

716.51 716.51 

19.75 19.75 

.50 .50 

116.52 116.52 
' , . 

45.00 45.00 

100.00 100.00 ,. .. 
62.60 62.60 

2.80 2.ao 

316.60 316.60 

159.90 159.90 

37.50 37.50 

17.73 17.73 

30.00 30.00 

6.16 6.16 

24.00 24.00 

175.00 175.00 

12.14 12.14 

16.8? 16.87 

15.00 15.00 
. ... . ~-.,, The meeting .-.recessed, the comm.is~ioners adjourned to the County Fair Ground, -where .. ... •'· .. . . .•. ,... ··- . . . . . ~, ~. .... ... . . .. _ . , .. .. . . 
t~~¥ inspected .~ ~nd accepted the tei~ buildings end warrant was or~~~~~ drawn for $3~~7~~2 

to . . Frank. Knepp as . .,..final payment for ,.construction. 
J, - • • • •• • • '• • '... . • . . ;.. 0. (:() . 

The Board resumed its session this 8th day of July A.· D. 1931 at 10 o'clock A. M. 

with Commissioners 5:.cb11;,Penland and Kinnaman present, Schilt in the chair. 



Proceeding to the days business, road questions were discussed. 

•Certificates were ordered drawn to cover the following claims: 

Mrs. Julien Ivanhofr 

Mrs. Joe tuscano 

Mrs. Eliza Mathews 

Cora Nichols 

Andy Clifrord 

Mary Brady. 

Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe 

Mrs. o. c. Smith 

Mrs. Pete Teggard 

Sam Whittiker 

Zula M. Wood 

Mrs. Rose Furgason 

'Mrs. Chas. Kennedy 

?:.rs. Nell L. Williams 

Ha ttie-M. t Grady 

Jacob Gladd 

Mary Holma 

Mrs. J. Jussila 

Mrs. Ida Kivesto 

Mrs. John Linde 

Minnie Peterson 

Kate Riva 

Mrs. A. Ruskanen 

:Mrs. Sunquist 

w. c .. Harnden 

Mrs.·Mary A. Eversole· 

Mrs.·Jennie Reschke 

Nll's.·James Mathews 

Cathedral Home 

St. Clara's Orphanage 

I.. E. Armstrong 

Mrs.·Leeh Weber 

Mrs.·Jo!ln Mumm 

:Mrs.· W~'!. H. Butler 

w. N. Jones 

Chas. Trembley 

Plaeida Ortega 

John·C. Adams 

W. M. Adams' 

·Baggs Livestock Co. 

Vaughn Barnett 

Onel Barnett 

Geo. A. Bible 

P. & P. 

" " " 
p ·&.P. 

P. & P. 

P/ & P/ 

P. & P. 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 

" " 
" " 
" " 

" " 

" " 
" " 

" " 
" " 
,, " 

" " 
" tt 

" " 

" " 
" ". 
". " 

" " 
" " 

. " " 
" " Rent 

" . " 
" " 

" " 
ff " 

" " 

" " 
' Rodent :Control 

R. & B. 

Rodent Control 

" 
" " 

Rent Coroner's & 
Surveyor's Of~ices 

20.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

25.00 

20.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

'10.00 

50.00 

15.00 

20.00 

10.00 

20.00 

20.00 

15.00 

20.00 

100.00 

a.oo 
11.00 

103.33 

36.67 

40.00 

20.00 
I .. 

. 20': 00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

25.00 

20.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00. 

10.00 

25.00 . 

15.00 

10100 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

70.00 

50.00 

15.00 

20.00 

10.00 

20.00 

20.00 

15.00 

20.00 

100.00 

a.oo 
11.00· 

103.33· 

·' ' 36.67· 

40.00 



Continental 011 Company 

Alvin Clark 

Ray Cheesbrough 

Geo. A. Deaton 

J. J. ·Ellenberger 

Chas. Ellis 

Foster Lumber Co 

" " " 
Penn L. Gooldy 

David Gillespie Jr. 

E~ L. Gould 

William T. Hays 

D. s. Ingraham 

Harry E. Jones 

w. H. Jordan 

James Logan 

Edward Lane 

Al Larey 

Archie·.r. McAlister 

Al Mccargar 

John McElroy 

Ray G. Martin 

Mountain View Hotel 

Overland Lumber Co. 

Carl R. Peterson 

,Raymond Pierson 

Platt Valley Service Station 

Ramsay Motor Co. 

.r. R. Saunders 

Claud Shockley 

Frank Schilt 

s. s. Sharp 

Saratoga Connneroial Co. 

U. P. Coal Co. Store 

Union Pacific System 

Union Pacific Railroad Co. 

w. V. Williams 

Western Union Telegraph Co. 

American Railway Express Co. 

Baggs Mercantile co. 

Jack Foulkerson 

H. Larsen 

Luxus Cafe 

Gas & Oil for R. & B. 

. ~·Rodent Control Fund 

R.· & . B. · 

Printing 

Rodent Control Fund 

Stock Inspector 

Supplies P. & P. 

R. & B. 

Rodent Control Fund 

" " .. 
Deputy Assessor 

Rodent Control Fund 

Rodent Control Fund 

" " 
Justice Salary & 
Oftice Rent 

IT 

Rodent Control Fund 

" " " 
R. & B. 

Rodent Control Fund 

" " 
" " " 

388.50 

103 .• 33 

175.00 

50.00 

415.25 

135.00 

43.00 

67.20 

. 77.33 

82.50 

100.00 

24.99 

66.67 

50.00 

2?.80 

R. & B. 14.00 

R. & B. 5.oo 
Material 480.03 

Office Repair 5.00 

Rodent Control Fund 106.66 

R. & B. 37.67 

Supplies R. & B. and P. & P. 21.05 

Rodent Control 144.00 

" " 
Salary and expense 

Salary & Expense 
Water Connnissioner 

P. & P. Supplies 

R. & B. 

Lease 

R. & B. 

Rodent Control 

Clock Rental 

Express 

R. & B. 

R. & B. 

Floor Court Room 

R. & B. and P. & P. 

21.18 

253.05 

305.00 

20.00 

15.21 

5.00 

13.06 

139.50 

.so 

6.00 

600.00 

40.00 

There '._ upon the Board recessed to meet again on July 9th at 10 o •clock A. M. 

The following claims were allowed and certificates drawn to cover same: 

Harry Laramore 

o. J. Reynolds 

De~uty Assessor 

R • . & B. 

43.00 

45.50 

388.50 

103.33 

175.00 

19.50 

139.50 

50.00 

415.25 

135.00 

50.00 

43.00 

67.20 

77.33 

82.50 

, 40. 64 

66.6? 

50.00-

27.80 

14.00 

5.00 

480.03 

5.00 

106.66 

37.67 

21.05 

144.00 

21.1a 

253.05 

305.00 

20.00 

15.21 

5.oo 
13.06 

1:59.50 

.so 

600.00 

40.00 

43.00 

45.50 
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GeQ. w. Seal 

Dr. s.tillman JVoodard. 
' . -

William H. Shomber 

Laura c. Heath 

·Frank Knapp 

Jolµl Wann 

Lawrence Weber 

REPORTS 

I . 

R. & B. 

Vital Statistics 

P. & P. 

P. &. P. Railroad Fare 

Fair Building 

" " 
Rodent Control 

241.82.: 241.82 

4~75 4.7.5 , . 

20.00 20.00 . 
74.00 74.oo: 

3297.52 3297.52 

s.oo s.oo 

100.00 100.00 

Reports of Laura c. Heath, County Treasurer, _Justice of the Peace W. H. Jordan 

and J. H. Crawfo,;r_d were received and f'iled. 

REBATES 
\ 

The ro1iow1ng rebates were allowed: 

H. H. Schnuder 

J.B. Trejo 

BONDS AIPROV..l!;D 

Account erroneous assessment 

" " " 

The following bonds having been filed were approved: 

' • 

w. P. Hays 

William w. Boss 

COl.iMISSIONERS' DEED 

Deputy County Clerk 

Justice of Peace 

$2000.00 

$1500.00 

~ On motion duly made and carried the clerk was requested to prepare a CoI!lI!lissicners' 

Deed in favor of 'Arthur H. Rasmussen or Rawlins covering the following described tax 

delinquent property: 

North .Half of Section 27 Township 15 Range 89 

East Half of Section 22 Township 15 Range 89 
. 

Amount $250.00 

APPOINTM.iiliTS 

The appointment of Mrs. J. c. Martinez was submitted for approval by the Carbon 
. . 

County Library Board, which appointment was approved by the Commissioners. 
. . . 

OPmINu OF COUNt·Y POOR ~-ARM HIDS 

Bids tiled by contractors for the construction, lighting and heating of a County 

Poor Home were at this time opened and considered. 

Motion made by Penland, seconded by Kinnaman end duly carried that all bids be 

rejected and certified checks be returned to bidders, Reason, lack of funds. 

OP~NINU OF BIDS .UN P.ANNA DIRT FILL. 

.. 

o(j_~- Bids on .the Ha~a Lincoln Highway dirt :!'111 were at this time opened. ,Motion made 

by.Kinnaman, se~onded by Penland that the earth work (fill) at Hanna on the Lincoln Highway 

be .rejected because of lack or information.. Motion carried. 

In compliance with the law the Board or County Commissioners constituted a Board of 

Equalization June 8th and 9th and Grievance Board June 22nd and 23rd. 

There being no further business to come before the meeting ·it was regularly 

adjourned ~til.the next session. 

Attest: 
County Clerk ciirman of oardof County 

CoCI:11ss1oners 


